

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 15 - Thu, Sep 21

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ADAMS, BREWER
PHL on 8/3/2017

LEHIGHTON, PA **YOB 1975**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 9/20/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #317207 collected on 8/3/2017 from the horse Hall Bro tested positive for Flumethasone. Brewer Adams as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/3/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 9/20/2017 - Appeal - RULING# 17069C The request by Brewer M. Adams for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling No. 17157CD is hereby DENIED. The stay of enforcement is also DENIED. The appeal filed by Mr. Jones did not comply with the requirements set forth in section 183.404(a), which enumerates that the appeal must be based on a specific charge which, if true, would warrant modification or reversal of the decision. Additionally, section

**183.401(3) requires that the reason for the appeal must be specific.
This decision may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court within 30 days.**

ANTHROP, GEORGE F
Lex on 8/26/2017

UNION CITY, MI **YOB 1955**
FINED: \$250
FULL - 5 DAYS, 9/18/2017 THRU
9/22/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

The post race sample #0101735 collected on 8/26/2017 from 6th race # 6 Newbeginnings was found to contain Phenylbutazone at a concentration of 5.7 ug/ml. This is in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. Mr. Anthrop is suspended 5 days, fined \$250.00 and the purse money won of \$1650.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. Fines not paid and purse money not returned within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

DI STEFANO, JOHN A
PRc on 8/24/2017

GREENFIELD, MA **YOB 1956**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Industrial Labs reported on 9/8/17 , a BETAMETHASONE (class 4 C) positive test result for HOUSE ALWAYS WINS at a level of 54.1 pg/mL , from Race 2 on 8/24/17. After waiving his right to a split sample and a hearing, Mr. DiStefano accepts a penalty of \$500.00., and return of all purse monies won (\$2250.00) All fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals must be filed in writing to the race office of the MGC within 10 days.

HAMLET, ERIC P
Nfld on 8/9/2017

NORTHFIELD, OH **YOB 1966**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #846788 collected at Northfield Park on 8/9/17 from the horse Sassy Osborne was found to contain Naproxen, a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) that is not approved by the OSRC. Naproxen is

classified as a Category C drug by the RCI. All purse money must be returned (\$2,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1) and (B)(1)(a) 18-01(B)(13)(16) and (17) 18-02 18-99

HARRIS, ANDREW S
PHL on 7/16/2017

EAST WINDSOR, NJ

YOB 1984

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/23/2017 THRU
10/7/2017

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 9/20/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #317025 collected on 7/16/2017 from the horse Mattamerican tested positive for an excess level of Testosterone. Andrew Harris as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 7/16/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 9/20/2017 - Appeal - Ruling# 17067C The request by Andrew S. Harris for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges' Ruling No. 17154CD is hereby GRANTED. The supersedes is also GRANTED.

IRVINE, DONALD JR
Nfld on 9/2/2017

PITTSTON, PA

YOB 1951

FINED: \$250

FULL - 60 DAYS, 10/15/2017 THRU
12/13/2017

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST

Mr. Irvine has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2017-190 and accepts the penalty of a \$250.00 fine and sixty days full suspension starting 10/15/17 through 12/13/17. O.S.R.C.-3769-14-22 14-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension.

Nfld on 9/18/2017

FINED: \$25

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

9/19/2017

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr. Irvine is hereby suspended until he pays the fine (\$50.00) per ruling NFLD-2017-181 at Northfield Park. A penalty in the amount of \$25 has been added for failure to pay the fine in the time allowed by the judges. O.S.R.C. - 3769-17-36 17-99

LAGERQUIST, DALE G

Aces on 8/22/2017

OTHER

Trainer Dale Lagerquist who's assigned stall space at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino was the subject of a search conducted by MRC Personnel Kalue Vang is hereby issued an OFFICIAL WARNING for violation of MRC Rule 7890.0110 Subpart 11 (B) MEDICAL LABELING and Subpart 12 Compounded medications on association grounds. Additionally is placed on notice that any future violations of these regulations will result in further sanctions. MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7890.0110 Subpart 11 - Medical Labeling MRC Rule 7890.0110 Subpart 12 - Compounded medications on association grounds
FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

BOTTINEAU, ND

WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1954

MILLER, HARRY E

HoP on 7/27/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(10) Sample #E232533 collected on 7/27/17 from the horse Dali Special was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 45.5 pg/ml-limit 5 pg/ml. Split sample was confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Miller as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 7/27/17 must be returned and redistributed. Suspension must be served during race meet in Indiana. Finished 2nd-\$1625.00 to be returned. 2 MMV points for this infraction. Suspension was increased due to total MMV points.

HoP on 8/5/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

LIGONIER, IN

FINED: \$1,500

**FULL - 60 DAYS, 4/1/2018 THRU
5/30/2018**

FINED: \$500

**FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/31/2018 THRU
6/29/2018**

YOB 1963

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-4.1 Sample #E232777 collected on 8/5/17 from the horse Stickum Vicky was found to contain FLUNIXIN at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 42 ng/ml-limit 20 pg/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Miller as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Suspension must be served during race meet in Indiana. Suspension was increased due to total MMV points. 2 MMV points for this violation.

PARADEE, ERIKA L **MARYDEL, DE** **YOB 1966**

Har on 8/27/2017

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Owner/Trainer Erika L Paradee is fined \$50.00 for falsification of license application. DHRC rule: 5.1.1.2. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of ruling.

SCHOLZ, ALBERT H **TINLEY PARK, IL** **YOB 1963**

Nfld on 9/11/2017

**FULL - 3 DAYS, 9/13/2017 THRU
9/15/2017**

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST

Mr. Scholz failed to pass the breath analyzer test in the paddock on 9/11/17. The results of his test showed a reading of more than .035 percent of alcohol in the blood. O.S.R.C.-3769-14-22 14-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subject's care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

STEWART, STEVE H **PARIS, KY** **YOB 1958**

PcD on 6/21/2017

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 9/19/2017**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Stewart has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is fined \$50.00 and is suspended indefinitely starting on 8/1/17 and will continue to be suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine.

Status as of 9/19/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Stewart has completed his licensing requirements and has paid his fine in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing as of 9/18/17.

WRIGHT, KEVIN M **GEORGETOWN, DE** **YOB 1965**

Har on 9/1/2017

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Kevin M Wright is fined \$50.00 for falsification of license application. DHRC rule: 5.1.1.2. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of ruling.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ALLARD, SIMON **PITTSTON, PA** **YOB 1982**

PHL on 9/8/2017 **FINED: \$200**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. Appeal waiver signed

BELTRAMI, ANTHONY S **BETHLEHEM, PA** **YOB 1962**

Dela on 9/17/2017 **FINED: \$300**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Delaware County Fair Driver ANTHONY BELTRAMI is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 8 INCREDIBLE SHOOTER in the tenth race on September 17, 2017 at Delaware County Fair, Mr. Beltrami did use his whip in an inappropriate manner. This is Mr. Beltrami's first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio.

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R **MONROE, NJ** **YOB 1993**

PHL on 9/13/2017 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

CRAIB, CLAY A **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1995**

HoP on 9/13/2017 **FINED: \$300**
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/19/2017 THRU 9/21/2017

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 13 on 9/13/17 he violated the IHRC

whipping rule by using other than wrist action. This race was a stakes race which carries a greater penalty as well as being Mr. Craib`s 2nd offense in 2017.

CRUSE, MICHAEL A **SAYLORSBURG, PA** **YOB 1965**
PHL on 9/8/2017 FINED: \$250
HORSE PLACED 7

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule (Failure to keep a line in each hand)

GASBARRO, LOUIS A III **SACO, ME** **YOB 1978**
Oxld on 9/16/2017 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

HEINS, KENNETH F **MONTICELLO, NY** **YOB 1957**
Dela on 9/17/2017 FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 15 DAYS, 10/15/2017 THRU
10/29/2017

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Delaware County Fair O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(a) Driver KENNETH HEINS is hereby fined the sum of five-hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended from driving (15) fifteen days, October 15th, 2017 through October 29th, 2017 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(a). While driving No. 3 CYCLONE SWEETHEART in the tenth race on September 17, 2017 at Delaware County Fair, Mr. Heins did cause visible injury (cutting) to the horse. This is Mr. Heins`s first violation of this type in the state of Ohio in the last 365 days.

KILGORE, GERALD D JR **SOUTH PARIS, ME** **YOB 1942**
Oxld on 9/13/2017 FINED: \$250
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
MR. KILGORE DID USE HIS WHIP IN AN INDISCRIMINATE MANNER
AFTER THE HORSE UNRAVELED MADE A BREAK. VIOLATION -
CHAPTER 7, SEC 54 1Q

LITTLE, WM DAVID **BATTLE CREEK, MI** **YOB 1970**
HoP on 9/13/2017 FINED: \$300
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
71 IAC 7-3-13(e) While driving in race 5 on 9/13/17 he violated the IHRC

whipping rule by failing to keep a line in each hand and striking the horse.

MAURAN, IRVING HOWARD **WESTPORT, NY** **YOB 1947**
Oxfd on 9/16/2017 **FINED: \$100**
WHIP EXCEEDED LENGTH ALLOWED

O'DEA, TODD M **WINCHENDON, MA** **YOB 1971**
PRc on 9/5/2017 **FINED: \$150**

OTHER

On 9/5/17 , While driving No. 4 SWISS LIGHTNING in Race 12 at Plainridge Park, Mr. Todd O`Dea did use his whip in such a manner as to leave welts on the horse, and is hereby fined \$150.00. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing office of the MGC at Plainridge Park within 10 days.

ROBERTS, JONATHAN W **DOVER, DE** **YOB 1981**
PHL on 9/8/2017 **FINED: \$200**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. Appeal waiver signed.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE **GRINNELL, IA** **YOB 1982**
Aces on 8/29/2017 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Nick Roland who drove #8 KISS ON THE LIPS in the 5th race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on August 29, 2017 and finishing 1st is hereby fined the sum of two (2) hundred dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T) (1) - Whipping (3rd offense) MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (1) - Whipping FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

SCOTT, SHAUN ROBERT **CLINTON, MA** **YOB 1966**
PRc on 9/8/2017 **FINED: \$150**

OTHER

On 9/8/17 , While driving No. 9 ROCK GROUPIE in Race 8 at Plainridge Park, Mr. Shaun Scott did use his whip in such a manner as to leave welts on the horse, and is hereby fined \$150.00. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing office of the MGC at Plainridge Park within 10 days.

SUGG, KURT D	POLK, OH	YOB 1969
Nfld on 9/16/2017	FINED: \$300	
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP		
While driving #5 Tormented Princess in race 13 on 9/16/17 he did whip in an exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(C) 17-99		

SUTTON, JOSHUA	CLARKSVILLE, OH	YOB 1982
ScD on 9/9/2017	FINED: \$500	
	DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/18/2017 THRU 9/22/2017	
	APPEALED - 9/14/2017	

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver JOSH SUTTON is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a five day driving suspension on 9/18/2017, 9/19/2017, 9/20/2017, 9/21/2017 & 9/22/2017 for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b), 3769-17-17(c), 3769-17-99. While driving No. 2 BOSTON RED ROCKS in the tenth race on September 9, 2017 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Sutton did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final half of the mile. This is Mr. Sutton`s third such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. Furthermore the guidelines set forth by the OSRC this incident will be referred to the OSRC for possible further action. Mr. Sutton has waived his right to a hearing.

Status as of 9/14/2017 - Appeal - This ruling has been appealed.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALEXANDER, DEBORAH R	MT VERNON, OH	YOB 1955
Nfld on 9/16/2017	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		

BARBERE, GARY A	PLANTATION, FL	YOB 1949
PRc on 9/8/2017	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		

BARRETT, MICHAEL ALLEN	CRITTENED, KY	YOB 1971
Lex on 9/17/2017	FINED: \$100	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES TgDn on 9/4/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1981
BRAINARD, TRACY L MR on 9/14/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE MR on 9/19/2017 LATE TO THE Paddock	PINE BUSH, NY FINED: \$50 FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
BROWN, TIM L Aces on 9/9/2017 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	ANTELOPE, CA FINED: \$50	YOB 1958
DALEY, DANIEL R YR on 9/18/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WELLINGTON, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1958
DE LONG, JOHN J HoP on 9/15/2017 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
FLUET, PHILLIP JAMES YR on 9/14/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
HARMON, DONALD D HoP on 9/12/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	JACKSON, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
HERNANDEZ, WILLIAM Aces on 9/9/2017 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$50	YOB 1986
HITEMAN, DALE P HoP on 9/8/2017 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	CHESTERFIELD, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
HOLLAND, BRENT YR on 9/8/2017	FRISCO, TX DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 9/17/2017 THRU	YOB 1971

9/20/2017

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

KASH, KEITH J JR

Nfld on 9/13/2017

MEDINA, OH

FINED: \$100

HORSE PLACED 4

YOB 1979

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

LACHANCE, PATRICK D

YR on 9/19/2017

ALLENTOWN, NJ

FINED: \$100

YOB 1975

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

LEONARD, ROSS J

HoP on 9/15/2017

ANDERSON, IN

FINED: \$50

YOB 1979

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

MC NICHOL, MYLES R

TgDn on 9/16/2017

MARGATE, FL

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/17/2017 THRU

9/19/2017

YOB 1948

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL MONROE, MI

Nfld on 9/9/2017

FINED: \$50

YOB 1986

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

Nfld on 9/18/2017

FINED: \$100

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

MERTON, MICHAEL J

TgDn on 9/1/2017

MONTICELLO, NY

FINED: \$50

YOB 1971

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

MILLER, DAVID S

M on 8/5/2017

CREAM RIDGE, NJ

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/21/2017 THRU

9/23/2017...*STAYED*

YOB 1964

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

NADEAU, ROBERT L

PRc on 9/14/2017

SACO, ME

FINED: \$100

HORSE PLACED 5

YOB 1937

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

PLANO, LUKE Aces on 9/10/2017	SACRAMENTO, CA FULL - 7 DAYS, 9/12/2017 THRU 9/18/2017	YOB 1980
OTHER		
RING, RANDALL J TgDn on 9/15/2017 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	ELMIRA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1960
SCHNITTKER, RAYMOND W TgDn on 9/9/2017	MIDDLETOWN, NY DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/10/2017 THRU 9/14/2017 HORSE PLACED 6 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	YOB 1958
SMITH, STEPHEN M YR on 9/16/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	FREEHOLD, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
SMITH, TYLER ALAN HoP on 9/5/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1993
STAHL, RYAN R Nfld on 9/9/2017 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	REPUBLIC, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1978
STILLINGS, TYLER V Mea on 9/11/2017	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	YOB 1971
TUCCILLO, DANIEL R PRc on 9/14/2017	PROSPECT, CT FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	YOB 1941
WAITE, JOHNNY Har on 9/6/2017 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	CAMDEN, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1977

WOLFENDEN, ROSS T

Har on 9/12/2017

FELTON, DE

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 8

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

YOB 1963

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.

Nfld on 9/9/2017

STOW, OH

FINED: \$50

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

Nfld on 9/12/2017

FINED: \$50

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

YOB 1986

WRIGHT, DARRELL LEE

Dela on 9/19/2017

STOCKBRIDGE, MI

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

YOB 1962